SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 24-518

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT CONCERNING UTILITY CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE 36th/35TH AVE WEST: 164TH STREET SW – SR 99 ROAD PROJECT

WHEREAS, Snohomish County (the County) has a public road improvement project (TIP # E.40.01) to improve the 36th/35th Ave West corridor from 164th St SW to SR 99, (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the Alderwood Water & Wastewater District (the District), has facilities in the County right-of-way pursuant to a franchise and, as a condition of its franchise and state law, is responsible to relocate its facilities, when necessary, at its own expense to accommodate County initiated public road improvements; and

WHEREAS, the County and District entered into an Interlocal Agreement on January 13, 2022, which will allow the County to perform Utility Work on behalf of the District and authorizes the District to reimburse the County for the actual costs of completing the Utility Work; and

WHEREAS, to date the parties have processed three amendments to the original agreement, one approved by Council in May 2024, and two within the Council approved contingency amount, all to provide additional but related work which was not included in the bid; and

WHEREAS, Council's approval of this amendment will allow Public works to complete additional Utility Work on behalf of the District;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 4 to the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the Alderwood Water and Wastewater District concerning Utility Construction Associated with the 36th/35th Ave West 164th Street SW – SR 99 Road Project.

PASSED this 18th day of December, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

ATTEST:

Council Chair

Deputy Clerk of the Council